KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209
Page 1 of 10

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2008-00427
COMMISSION STAFF'S HEARING DATA REQUESTS

Witness: Michael A. Miller
Question 1:

Please provide the level of KRA fee that would be required if the KRA fee were
embedded into the water tariffs of Kentucky American Water, based on the billing
requirements utilized by the Company for the forecasted test-year?

Response:

Please see the attachment titled Schedule 1. As indicated on page 1 of Schedule 1 (under
column 1, line 28) the KRA tariff filed by the Company in case number 2009-00124
would produce an annual revenue of $1,060,065, which includes a refund of $169,320 to
true up the KRA fees collected from April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009.

As indicated in column 2, line 28 of page 1, the Company believes it would have to
collect $1,169,363 in the water tariffs approved in case number 2008-00427 if the KRA
were embedded into the regular water tariffs as part of this case. This would increase the
total rate increase from this case from the $10.3 million submitted in the Settlement
Agreement between the Company, the AG, the LFUCG and the CAC to $11,469,343 as
shown on Schedule 1, page 3, column (E), line 27. As indicated on Note 1 shown on
page 1, the Company believes the true-up of the KRA fee (separate tariff) for the period
April 1, 2008 through March 31, 2009 would have to be spread over the expected 18
month period between the June 1, 2009 effective date of new rates from the current case
and the expected effective date of the Company’s next general rate case. If the true-up
were not spread over the 18 month period, the Company would be under recovering its
KRA fees for the period beginning 12 months from the effective date of the rates in this
case until the effective date of the rates authorized in the Company’s next case.

There are a number of problems with embedding the KRA fee into the regular water
tariffs of which the Company would like to make the Commission aware:

1. The calculations in Schedule 1, pages 1-4 attached to this response do not address
the true-up of the KRA fee to be billed between April 1, 2009 and June 1, 2009
(the effective date for new rates in this case) since the KRA fees paid and
collected can not be known at this time. The Company does not know how that
true-up could occur if the KRA fee were embedded into the water tariffs as part of
this case.

2. Including KRA fees in base rates will result in an expanded timeframe for the
true-up to the customers for the KRA fee if in fact the Company continues its past



KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209

practice of filing general rate cases less frequently than on an annual basis. The
Company expects to file its next rate case sometime next year to include the
remaining cost of KRS Il in rates. Afterwards, however, if subsequent rate cases
are spaced out further, the true-ups will likewise occur less frequently.

3. Including the KRA fee in base rates will likely place increased volatility into the
rate setting process that may lead to more frequent rate filings.

4. There will be an increased administrative burden on the Company to track KRA
fees paid and the amounts collected from customers if the fee is embedded into
regular water tariffs versus the relatively easy tracking currently performed where
the fee is clearly identified as a separate tariff item.

5. The KRA fee would no longer be identified as a separate item on the customer’s
bill, which will eliminate notice to the customers that a portion of their water bill
is going to fund improvements on the Kentucky River.

The Company provided several responses to discovery requests by the Commission Staff
during the course of this proceeding. The Company believes its responses to those
discovery requests are very pertinent to this Hearing Data Request and is providing
copies of those responses with its response to this request.

The Company continues to believe that maintaining the KRA fee as a separate tariff is the
most efficient and fair method for addressing rate recovery of the KRA fee. Due to the
significant fluctuations in customer demand and continued declines in customer usage
related to the Company’s conservation program, it is the Company’s opinion that
continuation of the annual KRA tariff filing with annual true-ups for the over or under
collection of those KRA fees on an annual basis as was first approved by the Commission
in case number 1992-00452 is the most efficient and fair method to both the Company
and its customers.

For the electronic version, refer to KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1 042209.pdf.

Page 2 of 10



KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209

Page 3 of 10
Kentucky-American Water Company
Calculation of Revised Water Withdrawal Fee Pass Through
Column 1 Column 2
Per KRA filng Per May 2010
Line Case # Test Year
No . 2009-00124 Case # 2008-00427

1 |[Estimated Fees to be Paid to Kentucky River Authority FYE 12/31/2009 ]

2

3 Permit 200 Withdrawal - KRS L ow Service Pumpage - Projected FYE 12/31/2009 10,649,596 10,895,523

4 {Transfer Pumpage to Watershed - Projected FYE 12/31/2009 3,862,000 3,852,000

§ |Sublofal 14,501,586 14,747,523

6 |Tier 1 and Tier 2 Rates of $.022 and $.06 per 1000 Gallons $1,189,131 $1,209,297

7

8 |Permit 201 - RRS Low Service Pumpage - Projected FYE 12/31/2009 5,466,108 5,466,108

9 |Less: Transfer from KRS to Watershed - Projected FYE 12/31/2009 3,852,000 3,862,000
10 {Net Withdrawals from WaterShed 1,614,108 1,614,108
11 |Tier 1 Rates of $.022 per 1000 Gallons $35,610 $36,610
12
13 [Permit 874 - Owenton . | 215,617 | 215817 |
14 [Tier 1 Rates of 5.022 per 1000 Gallons | $4,744] $4,744|
15
16 |[Estimated KRA Fees Paid to Kentucky River Authority ] $1,229 385] $1,249,551]
17
18 [Total Withdrawal - 1000 Gallons | 16,331,321 16,577,248
19 ]
20 {Weighted Average Rate ] $0.07528 | $0,07538 |
21 N
22 |Estimated KRA Fees to be Paid by Customers FYE 12/31/2009 l
23
24 [Estimated Net Water Sales - 1000 Gallons - Projected FYE 12/31/2009 | 13,369,867 13,382,351 |
25
26 |Estimated KRA Fees to be Paid to Kentucky River Authority FYE 12/31/2009 $1,228,385 $1,249.5651
27 {True-up Net KRA Fee (Liability) Asset at 3/31/2009 {$169,320) {380,188} |Note 1
28 |Total Fees fo be Pald by Customers $1,060,065 $1,169,363
29
30 [KRA Fee Rate per 1000 Gallons I $0.07929 | $0.08738 |Note 2
31
32 [KRAFee Rate per CCF | $0.05947 | $0.06554 [Note 2

Note 1. Next case expected to be filed in 2010 to match scheduled completion of KRS 1. If the KRA fee were built into
base rates the credit for the true-up should be spread over 18 months, the period between the effective date for rates
in Case No. 2008-00427 and the expected effective date for KAWC's next general rate case filing
Note 2: The KRA tariff Is shown for illustrative purposes since it would be built into base rates for Column 2.
Schedule 1

Page 1 of 4



Page 4 of 10

KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209

(881°08) 010Z AON niyj 6002 sunp juswsnipe dn ani) pazjjenuuy
(zgz'0zL9) waunsnipy dn-ani yu
(061'25%) 60/ 18 @84 V¥ pajiqun
(00°z60°89) 884 [EMEIDUIAN JSIBAA 866112 JUNCOOY Ul 50/ douBjeg
Arewiing
%.L0¥0°2 SanuUsAsy palilg 01 S884 YY) 0 oiey
97'621°680°L 60/€ OUW Z1 ~ pled 5884 yuM

69.'7/1'€6%
v.0°.¢C OSIA
¥90'2ov’ L NMO
061'25% dn-snui Jojjusuisnipy 8£0'008'% vdO
Z69'668'} fetlisnpuj
%.L0v0°C oney 8ve'ish'vl [eldlswiwiod
8GY'166'ZS B0/E sanuUsAsY pafiiquN £59'888'0ES [ejuspissy
ARY I8IBAA 60/€ Papu3 pouad 104

psiiig

6002/1€/€ 38 SaNUBASY pajjiqun Joj dn-and) jo jususnipy

Schedule 1

Page 2 of 4



KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209

Page 5 of 10

08
(314
24
FA4
14
St
44
£b
Zr
|54
614
6€
8E
LE
9
se
Pe
£e
'SB121 8SEq Ul PApNoUl S1 8] WM J) SIUE) 1B1eM U SSB3IOU] 1} 810N ze
Le
29) Vi EpE'BOLL oe
juslisies 000 00E 01 67
Ty T T— e, S 14
%08k L1 LBION epe 69k Lig L6 08LLLS #GP'189°GA% ssnuarsy Bunpiado fejol Bwoyoig yxa
. 74
%0000 0 FATA A PITACT A ona4y [e7A
%0000 0 Sha'LL opa'Li 98I - BNUBABS JBYIO T
%0000 0 LIS L1219 234 UOHBIAOY ez
%0000 0 Z69'rB9 259'v68% 89 UOROBULIODBY zz
%0000 3] Sv9'sT 9r9'ses SHOBYS SN - senusasy 1eyjo %4
%0000 0 6EC'LL0"L BEZ'LL0'LS SIBYJO 10} SUOYOBY0T ~ BNUBABY JBYI0 0z
%0000 0% EvL°GOLS £rL'50LS Kuedoid Jejepp sjusy-anusaey Jeuio 6l
218
FAR
%08V CE %091°0C ere'eor'LLS £08°69£'89% 09r'006'95% SELEYRLL ejol al
e T e [ St
%08E°92 %0811 28b e 8LECLLT 988 8Lk T 3] BDIAIBS Bl OGNS 72"
%0L0'6E %09L°1Z 809't/2 LEP'6SE L 69.'€82'L o] BINIBS 31l BIRALG eL
%0000 %0000 ¢} 9z8'LZ 9z9'le 4] SnoauUejaosIN FAR
%0L6°BE %009°72 LoL'L e 889'08L'L 196'88E'L 968899 sjesay o) saes A3
%089°2E %0ZL'62 18GZEL'L £8p'Lr9's 268'80S'y L09'6L0'2 Auoyiny oyand 8410 0L
%0LE"6E %025°92 168'82y PEE'TS0'T epy'ezs’t 0.9'016 {eusnpu; 6
%08G'bE %0ZVZT PA 0N ViR~ 6.6'Cev'sL ZEG'860'GL oey'zeg'c [eialaunue) 8
%0pT 0L %0ZZT'8L £96'848'6S 862°Z9L'9ES GEL'88G'0ES 8EG'90Y'8 efuUspisay L
2]
g
14
£
4
L
) €] (@) ) a ) ‘oN
aBueyp {(jwy) sbBueyn sajey pasodold S8JeY JUBSI4 sseg uoleatsse|n aury
SaNuaAay IO % SNUSADY 12 SanuUBABY Je senusAsy 3Ry

RN YN telgisuodsay ssaugim

240739vd
W FINAIHOS

0107 ‘1 AVIAl GSIONS SHINOW SATaML
SELVY A3S0408d ANV LNISTud LV SINNIATH
LZY00-800T :ON HSVO
ANVAIOD ¥MBLVAA NYORISIWY-AMONININ

T HOS T(S)ON SONTUIITY YV DINOM
OSSINTH X GILVAdN™ TUNIORIO™ *ONIMI S0 3dAL
aonisad a31SYOIN0L X QONMAd ISVE ™~ VAva

Schedule 1

Page 3 of 4



KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209

Page 6 of 10

pwmwl.m.mvhﬁ 80Lv19L  19'0egioegl 180199v8  |9'22556801 000ZS8E 0008925 L5¥88501 £5ppSest igole/ve  jo LGE'ZRE'EL 4———  S5|Bj01
SPSvL gelgee 91'1890¢€L! jocione 21450472 00021 000228 Lreee 295ezgs 2955601 {£052E} 666236 ie Jaquasag
08e6SEL 0Ze991-  165°650€641 |0B9E.E 0BEGLB 0008t 0000vS 00021 00008¢ £¥592 182967 4829611 jes/10l YESYSDL 14 JoquIasoN
LE651G1 0EESL- S8°0090PF1 j02928% €656 ooosl 000895 0oost 00058y DE00E YEBOES PEBGEEL mlnwov } G58G8C) 1€ 18goid0
000L0SE 02502 88'6151251 1025098 000196 00081 0000F5 00081 0000YS {ELIE SLBEES S16ELPL  |2BYELL SZY0SEL oe loquisdsg
1080681 pOZLe 825081 LLL |¥026LS LogzeLl 0o08L 000855 00081 0008ss 9055€ 2890011 £898G81 1960/52 9851011 ie 1snBny
LBSESBL [A*] 3% LG'VEPOCSL |BYBPLG 1855011 00081 000855 00038} 000386y 859p¢ 82¥i201 22v0481 1062812 BELCSEL ie Amnp)
[R5 2411 09219 81°Z1v2BSL |obZ8eY  |2ZLvB0L ooo8i 0000YS 00091 0poosy 1215 £219€50) LIGEEGL IsgEpEe 6826611 0 aunp
£1¥08b1 QEEG.- 68'28088¢E1 j0.9Z8Y £Lyeos ooosE 000885 000st 00058 06282 0863918 086LyEL  |9015.2 4838901 e Aepy
8ZE0ZL 00Li8F L9°72p28L1 jODLLSY 82e0zZL 000s1L 000051 YEEET 220002 2200SLL  |502402 2ZESYE og judy|
68898 gE}88e 95°pZobez) {9EioRE 688.¥8 oozt 000Z.€ 08892 E66EZ8 £665611 i6€2/22 52895 34 yarep
C98ELL 89.8v¢ £2°0€92901 {83i8be 298ELL 000z 0009EE LLLYZ yhLE69 yvigel 1511621 895058 82 Kierugaz
918508 9€198¢ €.°16616Z1 [9e198E 918508 00024 0D0ZLE 9668 182088 2822621 {1808i¢ 90ZvEs 1e Atenuer
Jany Ay say aojeg ESTNER ERTNER] fep A} Aep Sy Aep S 448 AjSp 10 yuow
woy abesn cm_.m%nwom_, Mo elog Mol syyl] Mot suy | sed Bae Ayt woyt sad “Bae 18d *Bag wosAs | pajunoone | snusaasuou | BZE WO IR | ad sheq 6007
]} Jajsurl) msuel]  exy o) 120 un Jeap sajeg
abesn

80IMBS MO Jajsuei} JDIAYIS HOIH 010z Aepy ruly ebedwnd Joj paysnipy

(suolieD 0001) Alealleq WaisAS US| [BIUSD 6002

Schedule 1

Page 4 of 4



KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209
Page 7 of 10

KAW_R_PSCDR2#61_010809
Page 1 of 2

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2008-00427
COMMISSION STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Michael A. Miller

61.  Kentucky-American currently has a separate charge for the Kentucky River Authority
withdrawal fee. Explain why this fee should not be eliminated and costs be included in
Kentucky-American’s general rates.

Response:

The Kentucky General Assembly in 1986 authorized the KRA to assume responsibility
from the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers for the locks and dams on the Kentucky River
though passage of KRS 151.700. Subsequently, the legislature authorized the KRA to
collect water use fees from all facilities using water from the Kentucky River basis
through passage of 151.720. On December 17, 1993, KRA promulgated administrative
regulations that established fees for the withdrawal of surface water and groundwater
from the Kentucky River Basin. In anticipation of KRA’s assessment of water use fees,
the Company in Case Number 1992-00452 proposed revisions to its tariff to permit the
billing, as a separate item, of an amount equal to the proportionate part of any KRA fees
or charges. The Commission approved the tariff revision in that case.

The reasons that the Company sought and the Commission approved the KRA fee as a
separate tariff charge on the bills of the customers in the 1992 case are still present today.

1. The withdraw fee imposed by the KRA is properly identified as a separate charge
on the customer bill so that it is clear to the customers that a portion of their water
bill goes directly to the KRA for support of infrastructure improvements

undertaken by the KRA.

2. The KRA fee is based on the water withdrawals of the Company and can fluctuate
widely from year to year depending on weather and conditions.

3. The separate tariff charge based on estimated water withdrawals and water sales

for the upcoming year with an annual true-up for any over/under collection the
prior year is the fairest way to pass the actual cost/savings from collections of the
prior year to the vast majority of customers actually receiving the benefit of that
cost. The Company admits that Mr. Miller and the rate department did not file the
true-up from 2001-2005 due to a change in personnel, has apologized for that
unfortunate situation, and corrected that situation. The Commission has now
ordered the Company to file annual adjustments to the KRA charge and this

method will assure that timely correction of any over/under collection of the KRA
will be addressed.



KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209
Page 8 of 10

KAW_R_PSCDR2#61_010809
Page 2 of 2

4. The Company has not historically filed annual rate cases. If the KRA surcharge
were discontinued, the rates of the Company would either be too high or too low
due to the fluctuations that are present in the actual KRA withdrawal fees at any
given time. In the absence of annual rate filings, the fluctuations in the KRA fee
would not be trued up as often, and the true-up to actual customers would be less
accurate (the longer the time between true-up, the more customers leaving or
coming on the system)

5. Due to the fluctuation in the KRA fee, not only will the elimination of the current
separate charge for the KRA delay timely correction of the charges to the
customers whose usage drives that cost, but the Company could suffer in years
where weather and continued customer conservation drives under collection of the
KRA fee, which could potentially lead to more frequent rate cases.

The Company believes the current method of having the KRA fee as a separate charge on
its bill is the best and fairest method for addressing the rate recovery of that fee for both
the customers and the Company as described above.

For the electronic version, refer to KAW_R PSCDR2#61 010809.pdf.



KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209
Page 9 of 10

KAW_R_PSCDR3#18_020909
Page 1 of 1

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2008-00427
COMMISSION STAFF’S THIRD REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Michael A. Miller

18.  The Kentucky River Authority charges Kentucky-American a fee based on the volume of
water withdrawn.

a. State whether Kentucky-American considers the fee an expense. Explain.
b. State whether Kentucky-American considers the fee a tax. Explain.
Response:

(a & b) The Company considers the Kentucky River Authority fee neither an expense nor
a tax. The Company considers it to be a water use fee as defined at 420 KAR
1:010(11). The Company further considers it to be a fee that it passes through to
its customers in accordance with KRS 151,720(5) and KRS 151.723.

For the electronic version, refer to KAW_R_PSCDR3#18 020909.pdf.



KAW_R_PSCHDR1#1_042209
Page 10 of 10
KAW_R_PSCDR3#19 020909
Page 1 of 1

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2008-00427
COMMISSION STAFF’S THIRD REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness: Michael A. Miller

19. 807 KAR 5:067 provides the process by which a privately-owned water utility can adjust
its rates when a supplier’s rate increases. State whether Kentucky-American should use
this process to recover the increases in the Kentucky River Authority Fee. Explain.

Response:

The regulation cited allows a private water utility to apply for a rate adjustment for its
purchased water expenses when the supplier of the purchased water implements a change
in its rates. In other words, it creates a mechanism by which a private water utility can
recover the actual cost of water it purchases. To the extent the regulation establishes the
concept that a private water utility should be afforded a streamlined procedure by which
it can be made whole for its purchased water expenses, Kentucky American Water agrees
with that concept. Moreover, Kentucky American Water agrees with the concept that it
should be made whole on the Kentucky River Authority (“KRA”) fees that it must collect
and pay to the KRA. That concept is codified at KRS 151.720(5) where it states that
those who must pay the KRA water use fees “may pass on all or any part of the fee.”

In Case No. 2006-00154, the Commission established a procedure by which Kentucky
American Water submits annual information to the Commission regarding KRA fees and
related water use. That procedure leads to a revision in the amounts collected by
Kentucky American Water from its customers. That procedure works and Kentucky
American Water sees no reason to abandon it in favor of a mechanism that was designed
for the different purpose of implementing purchased water adjustments. For an example
of that difference, an increase in the wholesale price of purchased water is much more
likely to be permanent, whereas the KRA water use fees are entirely dependent on the
amount of water withdrawn from the Kentucky River, and, thus, are subject to frequent
fluctuations driven by all the factors that drive customer demand. Having said that,
Kentucky American Water is more than willing to discuss revising the procedure
established in Case No. 2006-00154 to the extent the Commission feels the procedure is
inadequate.

For the electronic version, refer to KAW R PSCDR3#19_020909.pdf.





